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DECISION AND ORDER OF DISMISSALStatement of the CaseOn April 25, 1961, the Complainant Marie A. Pato filed a charge with the Connecticut State Board of LaborRelations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, alleging that the Dunn Bus Corporation, hereinafterreferred to as the Respondent, has engaged in certain unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in theConnecticut State Labor Relations Act, as amended (Section 31-101 et seq of the General Statutes ofConnecticut) hereinafter referred to as the Act.On May 4, 1967, the Complainant Mildred Neary, filed a charge with the Board, alleging that theRespondent had engaged in certain unfair labor practices as set forth and defined in the Connecticut StateLabor Relations Act, as amended (Section 31-101 et .seq of the General Statutes of Connecticut)hereinafter referred to as the Act.Both of these complaints were consolidated for the purposes of conducting a formal hearing, since thesematters concerned similar and comparable subject matters and involved the same employer.



The Board ordered that these matters be set down for a formal hearing on March 29, 1972, which hearingwas held on said date in the Town Hall Court Room, Trumbull, Connecticut.
THE EVIDENCEIt was claimed by both Complainants that the Respondent refused and failed to rehire them as busdrivers at the start of the school year of 1966, because they engaged in concerted activities with otheremployees affecting mutual aid, protection and conditions of employment.It appeared from the evidence that approximately a year previously a young boy was killed by a TrumbullSchool Bus and the drivers employed by the Respondent became concerned over their individual liabilityarising out of possible future accidents involving themselves. The complainants circulated a petitionrequesting a meeting with the Respondent.It is uncontroverted that such a meeting took place and from the evidence adduced it appeared thateveryone at this meeting appeared satisfied with the information supplied.There was no evidence that any union organizational activity was involved either with the petition or atthe subsequent meeting of the petitioners and their fellow employees.Subsequent to this meeting, the petitioners claim they were singled out as “trouble makers” and notrehired for the school year beginning September, 1966, as bus drivers.The evidence does not support such a conclusion. It appears from the record that drivers are hired on ayear to year basis and each subsequent year re-apply for the position. Mildred Neary did not apply for theposition and Marie A. Pato was not hired because the local Board of Education had requested that she notbe employed on the school buses in the system and the Respondent honored the request.

FINDINGS OF FACT1. The Respondent is a Connecticut corporation having as its principal place of business at Trumbull,Connecticut and is the owner and operator of a bus company.2. Mildred Neary was an employee of the Respondent whose employment with said corporation wasterminated on or about May, 1966.3. Marie A. Pato was an employee of the Respondent whose employment with said corporation wasterminated on or about June, 1966.4. The Complainants circulated a petition for a hearing with the Respondent for the purpose ofhaving explained their individual motor vehicle liability and that such a meeting was subsequentlyheld.5. The claim that the complainants were not hired as bus drivers for the school year beginningSeptember, 1966 because they engaged in concerted activities with other employees, affectingmutual aid, protection and conditions of employment was not proved by the evidence.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAWUpon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact, and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Boardfinds and concludes as a matter of law:The Respondent, in not rehiring Mildred Neary and Marie A. Pato, did not violate Section 31-101 et seq. ofthe General Statutes of Connecticut.
O R D E RUpon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law,IT IS ORDERED, that the complaints be, and the same are hereby, dismissed.


